
Current Air Quality Fees (As of January 1, 2024) 

APPLICATION FEES 

Non Title V Facilities Fee 

Initial Application  
Small Sources $300 
Synthetic Minor Sources $750 
Dry Cleaners $150 
Stage I Sources $200 
112(R) Sources $250 

Modifications  
Small Sources $300 
Synthetic Minor Sources $750 
Dry Cleaners $100 
Stage I Sources $200 
112(R) Sources $250 

Title V Facilities  
Initial Application, Major Modification, or 
Renewal 

$11,694 

Initial Application or Major Modification (PSD or 
NSR/NAA) 

$17,541 

Initial Application or Major Modification (PSD 
and NSR/NAA) 

$35,081 

Minor Modification $3,508 
17.0300 Permit $1,169 

General Title V Air Curtain Incinerator 
10% of the Otherwise 

Applicable Fee 
Administrative Change Initiated by Facility $100 
Limited And Temporary Permit $300 
Open Burning  

Residential   
Hand Piled $0 

Machine Piled $250 Per Acre 

Industrial/Commercial   
Machine Piled  

Each Acre or Part Thereof $350 Per Acre 
Asbestos  

City of Asheville And Buncombe County 
Demolition and Renovation Permit Review 

 

Single Family Structure $25 Per Structure 
Commercial $50 Per Structure 

Demolition  
Residential $200 

40 CFR Part 61 NESHAP 
$250 Plus $0.05 Per 
Square Footage of 

Building 
Fire Training $500 

Asbestos Removal (Includes 40 CFR Part 61 
NESHAP Demolitions, Renovations and Local) 

 

Residential Non-Friable Asbestos Containing 
Material (ACM) 

$100 Plus $0.20 Per 
Square Foot of Material 

Commercial Non-Friable ACM 
$150 Plus $0.20 Per 

Square Foot of Material  



Commercial and Residential Friable ACM 
$200 Plus $0.50 Per 

Square Foot of Material  

Buncombe County Manufactured Home 
Removal Program 

$100 per structure 

Total Asbestos Fees Shall Not Exceed $3,500 

 

(1) All facilities will be billed the following fees annually within 60 days of the anniversary 
of their permit expiration date: 

ANNUAL SMALL AND AREA SOURCE PERMIT FEES 

Combustion Sources Fee 

Boilers & Other Combustion Sources  
1 To 4.99 Mm Btu/hr $300 
5 To 14.99 Mm Btu/hr $400 
15 To 34.99 Mm Btu/hr $500 
35 To 74.99 Mm Btu/hr $600 
75 To 99.99 Mm Btu/hr $700 
100 And Greater $800 

Generators $46/100 KW 
Other Reciprocating Internal Combustion 
Engines 

$30/100 HP 

Incinerators  
Waste $400 
Biological $400 

Particulate Emission Sources  
Controlled $350 
Uncontrolled $350 

VOC Emission Sources  
Paint Spray Booths $350 
Printing Operations $350 
Solvent Cleaners/Degreasers $150 
Others $350 

Non-Metallic Mineral Processing  
Crushers $150 
Screens $50 
Conveyors $10 
Grinders $350 
Others $250 

Miscellaneous Processes  
Uncontrolled $350 
Controlled  $350 

Other Sources  
Dry Cleaners $150 

Stage 1  
Under 200,000 Gallons Gasoline Dispensed per 
Year 

$175 

200,000-799,999 Gallons Gasoline Dispensed 
per Year 

$300 

800,000-1,500,000 Gallons Gasoline 
Dispensed Per Year 

$425 



>=1,500,001 Gallons Gasoline Dispensed 
Per Year 

$550 

Small Source Tonnage Fee $53 Per Ton 
Federal Standards  

MACT or GACT $350 
NSPS $350 

The total base fee for Small Sources shall not exceed $4,000 
ANNUAL SYNTHETIC MINOR AND TITLE V SOURCE FEES 

Title V 
$11,694 Base Fee* + 
Title V Tonnage Fee 

Title V 
$4,678* Nonattainment 

Area Added Fee 

Title V 

$2,924* 
Added Medium Complex 
Facility Fee (3-5 Federal 

Programs) 

Title V 

$8,771* 
Added Highly Complex 
Facility Fee (6 or more 

Federal Programs) 

Title V Tonnage Fee (100 ton minimum) $62 Per Ton* 

General Title V Air Curtain Incinerator 
10% Of the Otherwise 

Applicable Fee   

Synthetic Minor 
$4,000 Base Fee + 

Synthetic Minor Tonnage 
Fee 

Synthetic Minor Tonnage Fee $53 Per Ton 

 

Air quality fees are determined by the Asheville-Buncombe Air Quality (AB Air Quality) Board 
per the Interlocal Agreement between Buncombe County and the City of Asheville.  These fees 

including definitions and additional details not listed above are included in Chapter 17. 0203 of 

the Agency’s regulations, which can be found under ‘regulations and forms’ on the website at 

www.abcairquality.org.  With the exception of the annual Title V tonnage fee which is 
determined each year by the Board as part of the budget process and the annual Consumer 

Price Index annual increase for Title V facilities, all other fees are adopted into the AB Air 

Quality Code through the Agency’s rule making process which includes public notice and 

comment procedures.  Chapter 1 of the AB Air Quality Code includes the Interlocal Agreement, 
the authority under which the program is administered.   

Make checks payable to: Asheville-Buncombe Air Quality Agency 

* Pursuant to AB Air Quality 17.0200 rules, these Title V fees reflect the Consumer Price Index 

(CPI) increase this year effective January 1, 2024. The Title V tonnage fee was increased to the 

presumptive minimum fee rate as calculated by the EPA and rounded to the nearest dollar. This 
increase is part of the budget process and is scheduled to be effective July 1, 2024 

 


